
 

 

 

Certified Mail  

 

Clint Lonon 

Operations Manager – Florida 

Central Florida Pipeline, LLC 

2101 GATX Drive 

Tampa, Fl 33605 

 

Re: Permit No. 0570085-023-AV 

Title V Air Operation Permit Renewal  

 

Dear Mr. Lonon: 

 

Enclosed is the Revised Draft/Proposed permit package to renew the Title V air operation permit 

and incorporate Permit No. 0570085-022-AC for Central Florida Pipeline, LLC.  This facility is 

located in Hillsborough County at 2101 GATX Drive, Tampa, Florida.  The permit package 

includes the following documents: 

 

 The Statement of Basis, which summarizes the facility, the equipment, the primary rule 

applicability, and the changes since the last Title V renewal. 

 The revised draft/proposed Title V air operation permit renewal, which includes the specific 

permit conditions that regulate the emissions units covered by the proposed project. 

 The Written Notice of Intent to Issue Air Permit provides important information regarding:  

the Permitting Authority’s intent to issue an air permit for the proposed project; the 

requirements for publishing a Public Notice of the Permitting Authority’s intent to issue an 

air permit; the procedures for submitting comments on the revised draft/proposed permit; the 

process for filing a petition for an administrative hearing; and the availability of mediation. 

 The Public Notice of Intent to Issue Air Permit is the actual notice that you must have 

published in the legal advertisement section of a newspaper of general circulation in the area 

affected by this project.  The Public Notice of Intent to Issue Air Permit must be published as 

soon as possible and the proof of publication must be provided to the Department within 

seven days of the date of publication.  Because this permit is being processed as a combined 

draft/proposed permit in order to reduce processing time, a duplicate copy of the proof of 

publication must also be transmitted by electronic mail within seven days of the date of 

publication to Ms. Ana Oquendo at EPA Region 4 at the following address:  

oquendo.ana@epamail.epa.gov.   

 

If you have any questions, please contact Stephen Hathaway, P.E. by telephone at 813-627-2600 

or by email at hathaways@epchc.org. 

 

 

mailto:oquendo.ana@epamail.epa.gov
mailto:hathaways@epchc.org


 

 

 

Executed in Tampa, Florida 

 

 

Sincerely, 

 

 

 

    

Richard D. Garrity, Ph.D.  Date 

Executive Director  

 

Enclosures 

 

RDG/LAW/law 
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REVISED DRAFT/PROPOSED Determination 

 

REVISED DRAFT/PROPOSED Title V Air Operation Permit Renewal No.:  0570085-023-AV 

 

I.  Public Notice. 
 

 An ―INTENT TO ISSUE A TITLE V AIR OPERATION PERMIT‖ to Central Florida Pipeline, 

LLC, located at 2101 GATX Dr., Tampa, Hillsborough County, Florida, 33605 is included in this 

package, along with the ―PUBLIC NOTICE OF INTENT TO ISSUE A TITLE V AIR OPERATION 

PERMIT RENEWAL‖.  The initial DRAFT Permit has been reissued following comments from the 

facility as summarized below.  Proof of publication of the ―PUBLIC NOTICE OF INTENT TO ISSUE 

A TITLE V AIR OPERATION PERMIT‖ is required as stated within that section. 

 

II.  Public Comment(s). 

 

The Draft Permit was issued on March 14, 2011.  On March 28, 2011, the facility submitted 

comments on the Draft Permit.  Also, on August 18, 2011, the facility submitted a revised CAM plan for 

the VRU.  On October 20, 2011, a Revised Draft Permit was emailed to the facility addressing CFPL’s 

comments.  On November 30, 2011 and January 5, 2012, the facility submitted comments on the 

Revised Draft Permit.  The comments received on March 28, 2011 and August 18, 2011 are addressed in 

section A. below.  The comments received on November 30, 2011 are addressed in section B. below.  

The comments received on January 5, 2012 are addressed in section C. below. 

 

Comments were received and the DRAFT Permit was changed.  The comments were considered 

significant enough to reissue the DRAFT Permit.  A Public Notice is required regarding the reissued 

REVISED DRAFT/PROPOSED permit.  Comments were received from one respondent in response to 

the initial issuance of the DRAFT permit.  Listed below is each comment in the chronological order of 

receipt and a response to each comment in the order that the comment was received.  The comment(s) 

will not be restated but are summarized.  Where duplicative comments exist, the original response is 

referenced.   

 

A.  Email submitted by Christopher Fleck, P.E. of Central Florida Pipeline (CFPL) received March 28, 

2011 provided the following comments. 

 

Comment No. 1.: Please change SIC Code from 5171 to 4226 as requested in the Title V renewal 

application. 

 

The basis for code assignment in the SIC is a data measurement for the economic sector.  The data 

measurement for the transportation division is value of receipts or revenues.  Transportation Division E 

includes Major Group 42 (Motor freight transportation and warehousing).  The data measurement for 

wholesale trade is the value of sales.  Wholesale Trade Division F includes Major Group 51 (Wholesale 

trade – nondurable goods).  The Tampa Terminal is considered a ―for hire terminal‖ covered by SIC 

Code 4226 as this facility provides bulk petroleum liquid storage, warehousing and logistics services for 

its customers in the petroleum sector (that own and sell the products stored/handled at the Tampa 

Terminal).  
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Response:  The SIC Manual states that Industry No. 4226 is Special Warehousing and Storage, Not 

Elsewhere Classified.  The Industry No. states that it is for establishments primarily engaged in the 

warehousing and storage of special products, not elsewhere classified, and includes Petroleum and 

Chemical Bulk Stations and Terminals for Hire.  However, Industry No. 5171 is Petroleum Bulk 

Stations and Terminals, which is for establishments primarily engaged in the wholesale distribution of 

crude petroleum and petroleum products, including LPG, from bulk liquid storage facilities.  It is EPC 

staff’s opinion that since Central Florida Pipeline’s main business is the wholesale distribution of 

petroleum products, it is properly classified under Industry No. 5171.   Therefore, the requested change 

is not made. 

 

Comment No. 2:  Please confirm that the 15-day notification requirement for testing (Condition 8 in 

Title V permit #021-AV) no longer applies as this condition is not currently listed in Section II. 

 

Response:  The requirement to notify the EPC prior to the date on which each formal compliance test is to 

begin was inadvertently left out of the Draft Permit.  In accordance with 40 CFR 60.503 and 40 CFR 

60.8(d), Specific Condition No. FW19 is added as follows to Section II.  Facility-wide Conditions. 

 

Add:   

FW19.  The permittee shall notify the Air Compliance Section of the Environmental Protection 

Commission of Hillsborough County at least 30 days prior to the date on which each formal compliance test 

is to begin of the date, time, and place of each such test, and the contact person who will be responsible for 

coordinating and having such test conducted.  [40 CFR 60.503, 40 CFR 60.8(d), and Rule 62-

297.310(7)(a)9., F.A.C.] 

 

Comment No. 3:  CFPL requests that the location of the pressure measurement device be added as a 

permitting note to Specific Condition No. B.11. 

 

Response:    Based on the request, the emission unit description in Subsection B. is changed as follows.  In 

addition, Specific Condition No. B.17 is revised as follows to reflect that the pressure measurement device 

has been installed.   

 

From: 

Truck Loading Rack T/T Area No. 3 and T/T Area No. 7 are controlled by a Vapor Recovery Unit 

(VRU).  The VRU, a Jordan Technologies, Model JT-100100-1500 Dry VRU, is operated as the primary 

control device for these loading racks.  The open flame flare unit (OFFU), a John Zink Company, Model 

GV-LH-8400-2 open flame, air assisted flare unit, is operated as a back-up unit.   

 

B.11.  The permittee shall determine compliance with the standard in 40 CFR 60.502(h) (Specific 

Condition B.7.E)) as follows:  [40 CFR 60.503(d), Rule 62-4.070(3), F.A.C., and Permit No. 0570085-

022-AC] 

 

A) A pressure measurement device (liquid manometer, magnehelic gauge or equivalent 

instrument), capable of measuring 500 mm of water gauge pressure with ± 2.5 mm of water 

precision, shall be calibrated and installed on the terminal’s vapor collection system at a 

pressure tap located as close as possible to the connection with the gasoline tank truck.  
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To: 

Truck Loading Rack T/T Area No. 3 and T/T Area No. 7 are controlled by a Vapor Recovery Unit 

(VRU).  The VRU, a Jordan Technologies, Model JT-100100-1500 Dry VRU, is operated as the primary 

control device for these loading racks.  The open flame flare unit (OFFU), a John Zink Company, Model 

GV-LH-8400-2 open flame, air assisted flare unit, is operated as a back-up unit.  A pressure 

measurement device capable of measuring 500 mm of water gauge pressure with ± 2.5 mm of water 

precision is located at the inlet to the VRU flame arrestor. 

 

B.17.  The permittee shall determine compliance with the standard in 40 CFR 60.502(h) (Specific 

Condition B.6.E)) as follows:  [40 CFR 60.503(d), Rule 62-4.070(3), F.A.C., and Permit No. 0570085-

022-AC] 

 

A) A pressure measurement device (liquid manometer, magnehelic gauge or equivalent 

instrument), capable of measuring 500 mm of water gauge pressure with ± 2.5 mm of water 

precision, shall be calibrated and be maintained on the terminal’s vapor collection system at a 

pressure tap located as close as possible to the connection with the gasoline tank truck.  

 

Comment No. 4:  Request that Rack Number be removed as a record to be maintained in Specific 

Condition No. B.19. 

 

Response:  For Loading Rack Nos. 3 and 7 VOC emissions are calculated based on an allowable 

emissions limitation of 10 milligrams per liter of gasoline loaded into gasoline tanker trucks.  However, for 

Loading Rack Nos. 1 and 2A, VOC emissions are calculated based on a loading loss equation from AP 

42 Ch. 5.2.  In addition, Specific Condition Nos. B.1 and B.2 establish different throughput limits for 

Loading Rack Nos. 3 and 7 and for Loading Rack Nos. 1 and 2A.  Because the emissions are calculated 

differently for the loading racks and because the loading racks have different throughput limits, records 

for each loading rack should be maintained.  Therefore, the requested change is not made.   

 

Comment No. 5:  CFPL requests that e-mail be included in Specific Condition No. C.3, as an 

acceptable notification method to notify the Agency of when barges are loaded at the facility.  

 

Response:   The notification of when barge loading begins and ends can be submitted via email.  

However, the facility should ensure that they have a valid email address for the appropriate EPC staff 

member prior to submitting the notification via email.  Specific Condition No. C.3. is changed as 

follows. 

 

From: 

C.3. The permittee shall comply with the following requirements: [Rule 62-4.070(3), F.A.C., and Permit 

Nos. 0570085-015-AC and 0570085-022-AC] 

 

D)  Notification of when loading starts and ends shall be provided by phone or fax to the 

Environmental Protection Commission of Hillsborough County. 

 

To: 

C.4. The permittee shall comply with the following requirements: [Rule 62-4.070(3), F.A.C., and Permit 

Nos. 0570085-015-AC and 0570085-022-AC] 
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D)  Notification of when loading starts and ends shall be provided by either phone, e-mail, or fax 

to the Environmental Protection Commission of Hillsborough County. 

 

Comment No. 6:  In the Insignificant Activities List please delete Item 20 as Tank D-1 has been 

removed from the facility. 

 

Response:  Based on the information provided by CFPL, Tank No. D-1 has been removed from the 

facility.  Therefore, Tank No. D-1 is deleted from the Insignificant Activities List. 

 

Comment No. 7:  In Paragraph 1 of Section I.  Facility Information., Subsection A.  Facility 

Description., minor text edits are requested.  In addition, the number of storage tanks should be changed 

from 46 to 45. 

 

Response:  In Paragraph 1 of the Facility Description, the number of tanks is a typo.  The sentence 

should state that there are 45 permitted storage tanks.  Sentence Nos. 2, 3, and 4 of Paragraph 1 are 

changed as follows as requested.  In addition, the same changes are made in Paragraph 1 of the 

Statement of Basis. 

 

From: 

All of the products are delivered by either ship or railcar.  The products are subsequently loaded into 

railcars or trucks for shipment offsite or can be delivered into two pipelines.  The operations at this 

facility include 46 permitted storage tanks; degassing of the storage tanks; a barge loading operation; 

four loading racks; a Vapor Recovery Unit (VRU); and an open flame flare unit (OFFU).   

 

To: 

These products are delivered by either ship or railcar.  The products are subsequently loaded into railcars 

or trucks for shipment offsite or can be transferred offsite via two pipelines.  The operations at this 

facility include 45 permitted storage tanks; degassing of the storage tanks; a barge loading operation; 

four loading racks; a Vapor Recovery Unit (VRU); and an open flame flare unit (OFFU). 

 

Comment No. 8:  In Paragraph 4 of Section I. Facility Information., Subsection A. Facility Description., 

change Sentence No. 4 to clarify that the OFFU can be used periodically to ensure the OFFU remains 

operational in addition to operating the OFFU when the VRU is down for maintenance or repair.   

 

Response:  The sentence is changed as follows to reflect that the OFFU is used from time to time to 

ensure that it remains in operational condition.  In addition, the same change is made in Paragraph 4 of 

the Statement of Basis. 

 

From: 

The OFFU is only used when the VRU is down for maintenance or repair.   

 

To: 

The OFFU is used when the VRU is down for maintenance or repair and periodically to ensure the 

OFFU remains operational.   
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Comment No. 9:  In Paragraph 4 of Section I.  Facility Information., Subsection A.  Facility 

Description., remove the minimum vacuum pressure of the VRU carbon bed regeneration cycle from 

Sentence No. 7 of the paragraph.   

 

Response:  As requested, the minimum vacuum pressure of the VRU carbon bed regeneration cycle is 

removed from Sentence No. 7 of the paragraph.  On August 18, 2011, EPC staff received a VRU 

inspection checklist from the permittee, as part of the CAM plan, which includes weekly checks on the 

VRU vacuum pressure.  This weekly check should provide reasonable assurance that each of the carbon 

beds reaches a deep vacuum as recommended by the manufacturer and also demonstrated in the annual 

compliance stack test.     

 

Comment No. 10:  In Paragraph 4 of Section I.  Facility Information., Subsection A.  Facility 

Description., remove the reference to ―cool‖ gasoline in Sentence 9 of the paragraph. 

 

Response:  As requested, the word ―cool‖ is removed from the sentence as follows.  In addition, the 

same change is made in Paragraph 4 of the Statement of Basis. 

 

From: 

In the absorber, fresh, cool gasoline is used over packing to contact the vapor and condense the 

hydrocarbons.   

 

To: 

In the absorber, fresh gasoline is used over packing to contact the vapor and condense the hydrocarbons.   

 

Comment No. 11:  In Paragraph 5 of Section I.  Facility Information., Subsection A.  Facility 

Description., add a reference in Sentence No. 1 to products being loaded into barges as well as loading 

products into trucks, railcars, and the two pipelines. 

 

Response:  The facility has the authorization to load diesel fuel, jet fuel, biodiesel, additives, and other 

low volatile petroleum or organic liquids into barges.  Therefore, barge loading is added to Sentence No. 

1 as follows.  In addition, the same change is made in Paragraph 5 of the Statement of Basis. 

 

From: 

In addition to being loaded into trucks, and railcars, products can also be shipped offsite by two 

pipelines that go to Central Florida Pipeline’s Orlando Terminal.    

 

To: 

In addition to being loaded into trucks, barges, and railcars, products can also be shipped offsite via 

pipeline to Central Florida Pipeline’s Orlando Terminal.   

 

Comment No. 12:  In Paragraph 5 of Section I.  Facility Information., Subsection A.  Facility 

Description., revise Sentence 4 to reflect that the Tampa Terminal is subject to 40 CFR 63 Subpart 

BBBBBB.  Also, revise Sentence 4 to include the addresses of the Tampa Pump Station and the 

Hemlock Pump Station.   
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Response:  In order to clarify the applicability of 40 CFR 63 Subpart BBBBBB, the sentence is changed 

as requested.  In addition, the same changes are made in Paragraph 5 of the Statement of Basis. 

 

From: 

Both pipeline stations and the Hemlock Pump Station operated by Central Florida Pipeline, located at 

1904 Hemlock St., Tampa, Fl are subject to 40 CFR 63 Subpart BBBBBB - National Emission 

Standards for Hazardous Air Pollutants for Source Category: Gasoline Distribution Bulk Terminals, 

Bulk Plants, and Pipeline Facilities. 

 

To: 

The Tampa Terminal, the Tampa Pump Station (located at the Tampa Terminal) and the Hemlock Pump 

Station (located at 1904 Hemlock St., Tampa, FL) are operated by Central Florida Pipeline and are 

subject to 40 CFR 63 Subpart BBBBBB - National Emission Standards for Hazardous Air Pollutants for 

Source Category: Gasoline Distribution Bulk Terminals, Bulk Plants, and Pipeline Facilities. 

 

Comment No. 13:  In Paragraph 7 of Section I.  Facility Information., Subsection A.  Facility 

Description., minor text edits are requested. 

 

Response:  The requested change to the sentence is made as follows.  In addition, the same change is 

made to Paragraph 7 of the Statement of Basis. 

 

From:  

The denatured ethanol is then pumped to the Truck Loading Rack T/T Area No. 3 or Area No. 7 to be 

loaded into a truck or is pumped to the 16 inch pipeline to be pumped to Central Florida Pipeline’s 

Orlando Terminal.   

 

To: 

The denatured ethanol is then pumped to the Truck Loading Rack T/T Area No. 3 or Area No. 7 to be 

loaded into a truck or is pumped to Central Florida Pipeline’s Orlando Terminal via the 16‖ pipeline.   

 

Comment No. 14:  In Specific Condition No. B.5., remove the words ―As requested by the permittee‖. 

 

Response:  As requested, the sentence is changed as follows. 

 

From: 

B.5. As requested by the permittee, in order to limit the potential to emit, the maximum combined 

potential VOC emissions for Truck Loading Racks T/T Area No. 3 and T/T Area No. 7 (EU No. 017) 

shall not exceed 93.6 tons per twelve consecutive month period, of which 40.0 tons are from fugitive 

emissions associated with truck loading based on 8 mg/l of gasoline loaded into gasoline tanker trucks.  

[Rules 62-210.200(239) and 62-4.070(3), F.A.C. and Permit No. 0570085-022-AC] 

 

To: 

B.3. In order to limit the potential to emit, the maximum combined potential VOC emissions for Truck 

Loading Racks T/T Area No. 3 and T/T Area No. 7 (EU No. 017) shall not exceed 93.6 tons per twelve 

consecutive month period, of which 40.0 tons are from fugitive emissions associated with truck loading 
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based on 8 mg/l of gasoline loaded into gasoline tanker trucks.  [Rules 62-210.200(239) and 62-4.070(3), 

F.A.C. and Permit No. 0570085-022-AC] 

 

Comment No. 15:  CFPL would like to clarify that Specific Condition No. B.12. only applies while 

loading gasoline and ethanol products only. 

 

Response:  As requested, Specific Condition No. B.12. is changed as follows to reflect that the condition 

applies while loading gasoline and ethanol products only. 

 

From: 

B.12. The temperature at the pilot flame of the OFFU shall be continuously monitored when in operation.  

A failsafe system shall shut down Truck Loading Racks T/T Area No. 3 and No. 7 if the temperature does 

not reach a minimum of 500
o 
F within 90 seconds of commencing operation of the OFFU.  The pressure in 

the vapor recovery line shall be continuously monitored when in operation.  A failsafe system shall shut 

down Truck Loading Racks T/T Area No. 3 and T/T Area No. 7 if the pressure in the vapor recovery line 

increases above 18‖ of water column during operation.  [Rule 62-4.070(3), F.A.C. and Permit No. 

0570085-022-AC] 

 

To: 

B.12. The temperature at the pilot flame of the OFFU shall be continuously monitored when in operation.  

A failsafe system shall shut down Truck Loading Racks T/T Area No. 3 and No. 7 if the temperature does 

not reach a minimum of 500
o 
F within 90 seconds of commencing operation of the OFFU.  The pressure in 

the vapor recovery line shall be continuously monitored when in operation.  A failsafe system shall shut 

down Truck Loading Racks T/T Area No. 3 and T/T Area No. 7 (during gasoline/ethanol loading) if the 

pressure in the vapor recovery line increases above 18‖ of water column during operation.  [Rule 62-

4.070(3), F.A.C. and Permit No. 0570085-022-AC] 

 

Comment No. 16:  In the emission unit description of Section III.  Emissions Unit(s) and Conditions., 

Subsection C., change the description to paragraph to state that the facility is not subject to 40 CFR 63, 

Subpart Y since the facility is not a major source of HAPs.   

 

Response:  Per 40 CFR 63.560(a), 40 CFR 63 Subpart Y—National Emission Standards for Marine Tank 

Vessel Loading Operations applies to existing and new sources with HAP emissions of 10 or 25 tons 

and new sources with HAP emissions of less than 10 and 25 tons.  Based on the review of this 

NESHAP, CFPL is not subject to this regulation since the facility does not meet the definition criteria of 

this rule, as it is an area source of HAPs.  Therefore, the emission unit description of Section III.  

Emissions Unit(s) and Conditions., Subsection C., is changed as follows. 

 

From: 

Because the products being handled by CFPL have a vapor pressure less than 1.5 psia and the facility is not 

a new source as defined by 40 CFR 63.561, this emissions unit is exempt from 40 CFR 63, Subpart Y – 

National Emission Standards for Marine Tank Vessel Loading Operations pursuant to  40 CFR 

63.560(d)(1). 
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To: 

This emissions unit is not subject to 40 CFR 63, Subpart Y – National Emission Standards for Marine Tank 

Vessel Loading Operations pursuant to  40 CFR 63.560(d)(1) because the facility is not a major source of 

HAPs. 

 

In addition, in conversations with FDEP Tallahassee and CFPL, it has come to EPC staff’s attention that 

the monitoring system that was installed on the VRU measures stack gas concentration but does not 

measure the stack gas flowrate and therefore, cannot be used to directly determine the VOC emissions 

from the stack.  Because the emissions monitoring system installed on the VRU does not provide data 

either in units of the standard or correlated directly with the compliance limit, it cannot be considered a 

continuous compliance determination method as defined by 40 CFR 64.1.  Therefore, the VRU is 

subject to CAM pursuant to 40 CFR 64.2(a).  Specific Condition No. B.10 is changed as follows and 

Specific Condition No. B.14. is deleted to reflect that the VRU is subject to CAM.  In addition, 

Appendix CAM is revised to include a CAM plan for the VRU. 

 

From: 

B.13.  Truck Loading Racks T/T Area No. 3 and T/T Area No. 7 are subject to the CAM requirements as 

specified in the attached Appendix CAM when the OFFU is operating.  Failure to adhere to the 

monitoring requirements specified does not necessarily indicate an exceedance of a specific emissions 

limitation; however, it may constitute good reason to require compliance testing pursuant to Rule 62-

297.310(7)(b), F.A.C. [Rules 62-4.070(3) and 62-213.440(1)(b)1.a., F.A.C. and 40 CFR 64.1]   

 

B.14. In order for the Truck Loading Racks T/T Area No. 3 and T/T Area No. 7 to remain exempt from 

CAM requirements when the VRU is operating, the facility shall maintain a Continuous Emissions 

Monitoring System (CEMS) on the VRU to monitor for VOC emissions.  The CEMS shall be 

maintained in accordance with the manufacturer’s operation and maintenance procedures. [40 CFR 

64.2(b)vi, 40 CFR 64.1, and Rule 62-4.070(3), F.A.C.] 

 

To: 

B.10.  Truck Loading Racks T/T Area No. 3 and T/T Area No. 7 are subject to the CAM requirements as 

specified in the attached Appendix CAM when the VRU and the OFFU are operating.  [Rules 62-

4.070(3) and 62-213.440(1)(b)1.a., F.A.C. and 40 CFR 64.1] 

 

B.11.  [Reserved] 

 

B.  Email submitted by Christopher Fleck, P.E. of Central Florida Pipeline (CFPL) received November 

30, 2011 provided the following comments. 

 

Comment No. 1.: In Attachment Tables 1 and 2, the column titled See Permit Condition(s) is blank for 

Table 1.  Also, in Table 1, the TPY Equivalent Emissions column has minor errors in the equivalent 

emissions for EU Nos. 001, 008, 009, and 015.  In addition, in Table 2, the Emission Control column 

should be revised for EU No. 013 to reflect that two of the tanks in that emission unit group have 

floating roofs. 

 

Response:  The column titled See Permit Condition(s) in Table 1 was inadvertently left blank.  In 

addition, the TPY Equivalent Emissions for EU Nos. 001, 008, 009, and 015 listed in Table No. 1 were 
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typos.  Both columns have been corrected.  In addition, the Emission Control column has been revised 

for EU No. 013 to reflect that emissions are controlled through the use of submerged filling and/or 

floating roofs. 

 

Comment No. 2.: The 5,200 gallon PCW tank referenced in Appendix I - List of Insignificant 

Emissions Units and/or Activities has been removed from service and should be deleted from the list of 

insignificant sources. 

 

Response:  Because the tank is still onsite, it will remain in Appendix I - List of Insignificant Emissions 

Units and/or Activities in order to avoid confusion as to whether or not it is a new tank that should be 

permitted.  If the tank is dismantled and removed from the facility, CFPL can request that the tank be 

removed from Appendix I at that time. 

 

Comment No. 3.:  The 18.5 HP Deutz Diesel Corp. diesel pump, the 158 HP Deutz Diesel Corp. air 

compressor, and the 47.5 HP Grimmer Schmidt air compressor have been permanently removed from 

the facility and should be removed from Page 6 of the Title V Operating Permit, the Statement of Basis, 

and Appendix ICE.   

 

Response:  According to the facility, the three engines have been removed from the facility.  Therefore, 

all references to the 18.5 HP Deutz Diesel Corp. diesel pump, the 158 HP Deutz Diesel Corp. air 

compressor, and the 47.5 HP Grimmer Schmidt air compressor have been removed from the Title V 

Operating Permit, the Statement of Basis, and Appendix ICE.   

 

Comment No. 4.:  The following comments apply to the Appendix CAM - VRU CAM Indicator No. 1: 

 

A. In the Excursion Level/Reportable Incident Range row for Indicator 1, an excursion level / reportable 

incident level equivalent to the permit limit of 10.0 mg/L (6-hour rolling average) is requested.  The 9.0 

mg/L shutdown set point is an arbitrary value selected to provide a safety margin to prevent reaching the 

permit limit and is not intended to serve as another reporting threshold.   

 

Response:  Upon further review, the CAM Plan for the VRU will define only an exceedance point, 

which will be 10 mg/L.  Based on the facility’s plan, they will be taking action by shutting down the 

loading rack when their CEM monitor indicates a VOC reading exceeding 9.0 mg/L.  Therefore, we 

believe that the revised plan will provide reasonable assurance of compliance with the 10 mg/L standard. 

 

B.  In the Performance Criteria Data Representativeness row for Indicator 1, change ―the continuous 

emissions monitoring system alarm set points are based on the most recent successful compliance stack 

test‖ to ―The correlation between the outlet VOC concentration and the CEMS are based on the most 

recent successful compliance stack test‖ to clarify that the correlation between the VOC concentration 

and the CEMS set points will vary based on the most recent successful compliance stack test. 

 

Response:  In order to clarify that the stack outlet VOC concentration of 0.42% is based on the most 

recent successful compliance stack test and that the percent by volume may change based on the next 

successful compliance stack test, the sentence is changed as follows. 
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From: 

The continuous emissions monitoring system alarm set points are based on the most recent successful 

compliance stack test.   

 

To: 

The correlation between the stack outlet VOC concentration (% by volume) and the continuous 

emissions monitoring system alarm set points are based on the most recent successful compliance stack 

test. 

 

C.  In the Monitoring Frequency row for Indicator 1, clarify that the outlet VOC concentration is 

recorded by a data acquisition system on 1-minute intervals instead of requiring that the facility collect 

four or more data values equally spaced over each hour and average the values, as applicable, over the 

applicable averaging period. 

 

Response:  40 CFR 64.3(b)(4)(ii) requires the facility to collect four or more data values equally spaced 

over each hour and average the values, as applicable, over the applicable averaging period.  However, 

because the requested collection time is more stringent than what the Rule requires, the requested 

change is made as follows. 

 

From: 

The facility shall collect four or more data values equally spaced over each hour and average the values, 

as applicable, over the applicable averaging period. 

 

To: 

The outlet VOC concentration is recorded by a data acquisition system on 1-minute intervals.  The 

concentration shall be averaged, as applicable, over the applicable averaging period.   

 

D. In the footnote to the Table, add language to clarify that a TV Revision/Modification is not required 

to approve the changes to the correlations between VRU stack outlet VOC concentration (% VOC by 

volume) and VOC emissions (mg/L) since the correlations are based on the most recent successful 

compliance stack test.  CFPL suggests adding the following language to the footnote:  ―A Title V permit 

modification will not be required to approve changes to the correlations between outlet VOC 

concentration (% VOC by volume) and VOC emissions (mg/L).‖ 

 

Response:  In order to clarify that a permit amendment is not required to approve the changes to the 

correlations between VRU stack outlet VOC concentration (% VOC by volume) and VOC emissions 

(mg/L) since the correlations are based on the most recent successful compliance stack test, the 

following language is added as requested. 

 

From: 

This value is based on test data compiled during the performance test conducted on September 23, 2010.  

This value may change based on the latest successful compliance demonstration. 
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To: 

This value is based on test data compiled during the performance test conducted on September 23, 2010.  

This value may change based on the latest successful compliance demonstration and confirmation of 

proposed changes from EPC.  A Title V permit modification is not required to approve the changes to the 

correlations between outlet VOC concentration (% VOC by volume) and VOC emissions (mg/L).  

 

In addition, since the CEMS will be used to demonstrate compliance with 40 CFR 63 Subpart BBBBBB 

and with the 10 mg/L standard, the permittee shall conduct a performance evaluation of the CEMS in 

accordance with the specifications and procedures of 40 CFR 63.7, 40 CFR 63.8, and Appendix B of 40 

CFR 60.  A requirement to perform this performance evaluation CEMS has been added as follows to 

Condition B.15.  This performance evaluation is to be performed during the annual VOC emission test.  

Also, 40 CFR 63.7(b) requires the facility to notify the Administrator in writing of the facility’s 

intention to conduct a performance test at least 60 calendar days before the performance test is initially 

scheduled.  Therefore, Specific Condition No. FW19 is changed as follows to require the facility to 

notify the EPC at least 60 days prior to the date on which each formal compliance test is to begin. 

 

Add: 

B.15. 

 

B)  During the annual VOC test on the VRU, the permittee shall also conduct a performance 

evaluation of the CEMS in accordance with the specifications and procedures of 40 CFR 

63.7, 40 CFR 63.8, and Appendix B of 40 CFR 60. 

 

From: 

FW19.  The permittee shall notify the Air Compliance Section of the Environmental Protection 

Commission of Hillsborough County at least 30 days prior to the date on which each formal compliance test 

is to begin of the date, time, and place of each such test, and the contact person who will be responsible for 

coordinating and having such test conducted.  [40 CFR 60.503, 40 CFR 60.8(d), and Rule 62-

297.310(7)(a)9., F.A.C.] 

 

To: 

FW19.  The permittee shall notify the Air Compliance Section of the Environmental Protection 

Commission of Hillsborough County at least 60 days prior to the date on which each formal compliance test 

is to begin of the date, time, and place of each such test, and the contact person who will be responsible for 

coordinating and having such test conducted.  [40 CFR 63.7(b), 40 CFR 60.503, 40 CFR 60.8(d), and Rule 

62-297.310(7)(a)9., F.A.C.] 

 

Comment No. 5.:  The following comments apply to the Appendix CAM - VRU CAM Indicator No. 2: 
 

A.  In the Indicator Range Action Level Range row for Indicator No. 2, remove the 2
nd

 and 3
rd

 

paragraphs and replace them with ―Inspection includes completing a checklist once per week and 

recording instantaneous readings of various operating parameters such as operating pressures, 

temperatures, and flow rates of specific pieces of VRU equipment.‖  The indicator is the completion of 

an inspection checklist on a weekly basis.  The action level range should be whether the weekly 

inspection was completed.  Please note that there are ―failsafes‖ associated with several of the key 
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operational parameters on the weekly checklist.  Similar to the CEMS shutdown alarm, product loading 

at EU No. 017 will cease if a shutdown alarm is triggered. 

 

Response:  The requested change provides reasonable assurance per Rule 62-4.070(1), F.A.C. that the 

VRU will be properly maintained and operated.  However, the checklist should be more specific when 

verifying the vacuum pressure of the carbon beds, as these pressure readings should be recorded in the 

checklist to confirm proper operation of the VRU.  The requested change is made as follows. 

 

From: 

Proper VRU operation is verified by performing periodic inspections and maintenance by trained 

personnel.  Weekly operational checks include regenerating bed operating temperature profile, cycle 

time, operating pressures, operating temperatures, and verification of relevant fluid levels, etc.  These 

weekly operational values are to be recorded on a checklist. 

 

Quarterly maintenance is performed by the VRU vendor under a maintenance contract in accordance 

with the standard maintenance specifications for the system.   

 

To: 

Inspection includes completing a checklist once per week and recording instantaneous readings of 

various operating parameters such as operating pressures, temperatures, and flow rates of specific pieces 

of VRU equipment. 
 

B. In the Excursion Level/Reportable Incident Range row for Indicator No. 2, remove the language that 

states that a reportable incident would occur if corrective action is not initiated within 24 hours of 

detection to correct any problems identified during the inspection.  CFPL suggests the following 

language:  ―Operational failsafes, such as warning and shutdown alarms, are present for key operational 

parameters.  Shutdown alarms must be resolved before normal VRU operations can be resumed.  The 

excursion level / reportable incident level would be triggered if the weekly inspection is not completed.‖  

The failsafe alarms are present to prevent the VRU from operating outside acceptable ranges so that 

excursion levels would not be reached.    
 

Response:  In order to ensure that the VRU is properly maintained and operated, EPC staff added the 

language requiring that a corrective action be initiated within 24 hours of detection to correct any 

problems identified during the inspection to ensure that the VRU does not continue to operate if there is 

a problem with the unit.  However, if the VRU has warning and shutdown alarms that alert the facility to 

a problem, and the shutdown alarms must be resolved before normal VRU operations can be resumed, 

this provides reasonable assurance that the VRU will not be operated when there is a problem with the 

unit.  The Excursion Level/Reportable Incident Range row for Indicator No. 2 is changed as follows. 

 

From: 

A reportable incident (although not necessarily indicative of an emission of VOC above permitted 

levels) would occur if the weekly inspections are not performed and documented or if corrective action 

is not initiated within 24 hours of detection to correct any problems identified during the inspection.                                             
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To: 

A reportable incident (although not necessarily indicative of an emission of VOC above permitted 

levels) would occur if the weekly inspections are not performed and documented.  Operational failsafes, 

such as warning and shutdown alarms, are present for key operational parameters.  Shutdown alarms 

must be resolved before normal VRU operations can be resumed.  
 

C.  In the Response to Indicators Action Level Range row for Indicator No. 2, remove the language that 

requires a corrective action to be initiated within 24 hours of detection of any problems identified during 

the inspection.  Shutdown alarms must be resolved before normal VRU operations can be resumed.    

 

Response:  See the response to B. above.  The Response to Indicators Action Level Range row for 

Indicator No. 2 is changed as follows. 

 

From: 

Corrective action shall be initiated within 24 hours of detection of any problems identified during the 

inspection. 

 

To: 

Shutdown alarms must be resolved before normal VRU operations can be resumed.  

 

D. In the Performance Criteria Data Representativeness row for Indicator No. 2, remove the sentence 

that states ―Trained personnel using documented inspection and maintenance procedures will verify 

VRU operation‖.  CFPL suggests that the Performance Criteria Data Representativeness be ―Facility 

personnel will utilize a checklist during the weekly VRU inspection to verify key operational parameters 

are within acceptable operating ranges‖. 

 

Response:  Based on the review of the comment, the requested change is made as follows. 

 

From: 

Trained personnel using documented inspection and maintenance procedures will verify VRU operation.   

 

To: 

Facility personnel will utilize a checklist during the weekly VRU inspection to verify key operational 

parameters are within acceptable operating ranges. 

 

Comment No. 6.:  On Page ii of the Title V Air Operation Permit Renewal, remove the Attachment - 

Figure 1, Summary Report-Gaseous and Opacity Excess Emission and Monitoring System Performance 

(40 CFR 60, July, 1996) as an applicable attachment.  The installation of a CEMS is not required 

pursuant to the applicable NSPS requirement (Subpart XX).  The CEMS was installed to satisfy the 

monitoring requirements of NESHAP Subpart BBBBBB, specifically 40 CFR 63.11092(b)(1)(i).  A 

semiannual monitoring report, which includes a Summary Report – Gaseous and Opacity Excess 

Emission and Continuous Monitoring System Performance (which meets the requirements of 40 CFR 

63.10(e)(3)(iv)), is required pursuant to NESHAP Subparts A and BBBBBB.  The initial semiannual 

monitoring report was submitted to USEPA and EPC on 07/28/11.   
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Response:  EPC staff agrees with CFPL’s above comment.  Therefore, Appendix Figure 1 is removed 

from the permit and is removed from the list of Referenced Attachments on Page ii of the Permit.  

However, the facility is required to comply with the reporting requirements specified under 

§63.11095(b). 

 

Comment No. 7.:  On Page 2 of 32 of the Permit, in Paragraph one of Subsection A. Facility 

Description and in the Statement of Basis, change sentence number three to reflect that product is loaded 

out by barge as well as by railcars and trucks.   

 

Response:  The facility is authorized to load diesel fuel, jet fuel, biodiesel, additives, and other low volatile 

petroleum or organic liquids with a true vapor pressure equal to or less than 0.013 psia into barges.  

Therefore, the sentence is changed as follows to clarify that the facility can load product into barges, 

railcars, and trucks. 

 

From: 

The products are subsequently loaded into railcars or trucks for shipment offsite or can be transferred 

offsite via two pipelines.   

 

To: 

The products are subsequently loaded into railcars, trucks, or barges for shipment offsite or can be 

transferred offsite via two pipelines.   

 

Comment No. 8.:  On Page 2 of 32 of the Permit and in the Statement of Basis, in Paragraph four 

clarify that the equipment at the Hemlock Pump Station is covered by this Title V permit.  The Hemlock 

Pump Station contains piping components in gasoline service and is therefore subject to the monitoring 

and reporting requirements of 40 CFR 63 Subpart BBBBBB.  Based on discussion with EPC, CFPL’s 

understanding is that the Hemlock Pump Station will be covered within the Title V permit for the Tampa 

Terminal, rather than issuing a separate air permit for the Hemlock Pump Station.  CFPL suggests 

adding the following language to the Paragraph:  ―Since the Hemlock Pump Station is only subject to 

the leak detection and repair requirements in 40 CFR 63 Subpart BBBBBB, the equipment at the 

Hemlock Pump Station is covered by this Title V permit.‖ 

 

Response:  Since the Hemlock Station is operated by CFPL and is located near the Tampa Terminal, the 

Tampa Terminal and the Hemlock Pump Station meet the definition of a Major Stationary Source per 

Rule 62-210.200(189), F.A.C. and therefore, the Hemlock Pump Station is included in this permit.  The 

Hemlock Pump Station is required to maintain compliance with the applicable requirements in 

Appendix NESHAP, Subpart BBBBBB - National Emission Standards for Hazardous Air Pollutants for 

Source Category: Gasoline Distribution Bulk Terminals, Bulk Plants, and Pipeline Facilities.  In order to 

clarify that the Hemlock Pump Station is not permitted separately, the following sentence is added to 

Paragraph four on Page 2 of 32. 
 

Add:  

Because the Hemlock Pump Station is subject 40 CFR 63 Subpart BBBBBB, the equipment at the 

Hemlock Pump Station is included as part of this permit. 
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Comment No. 9.:  In Specific Condition Nos. FW6., FW7., FW8., FW12., and FW13., add language 

clarifying that these conditions are also stated in Appendix Facility-wide Reporting Requirements, 

Condition Nos. RR5., RR6., RR7., RR11., and RR14. 

 

Response:  As requested by the permittee, in order to clarify that these conditions are stated in the 

facility-wide specific conditions portion of the permit as well as in the Appendix Facility-wide 

Reporting Requirements, the following language is added to each applicable condition. 

 

From: 

FW6.  Annual Operating Report.   

 

To: 

FW6.  Annual Operating Report.  (See Condition RR5).   

 

Comment No. 10.:  In Specific Condition No. B.14., add language to clarify that the facility is required 

to perform testing as specified in Specific Conditions B.15 through B.17 and that Conditions TR1 

through TR4 and TR6 in Appendix TR - Facility-wide Testing Requirements are not applicable.    

 

Response:  Specific Condition B.14. references Appendix TR, which lists general test procedures that 

may be applicable or not depending on the type of testing that a facility is required to conduct.  EPC 

staff believes Specific Conditions B.15. through B.17. are very specific on the test methods and 

procedures that CFPL is required to utilize when testing the VRU and VCU, and therefore, does not 

believe that further clarification is needed. 

 

Comment No. 11:  SIC Code: In the response to Comment #1 in the Written Notice of Intent to Issue 

Air Permit, EPC disagreed with our comment regarding the applicable SIC Code for the Tampa 

Terminal.  Kinder Morgan maintains that the applicable SIC Code for the Tampa Terminal is 4226.  The 

Tampa Terminal is a ―for hire terminal‖ which has the primary function of providing bulk petroleum 

liquid storage, warehousing and logistics services for its customers in the petroleum sector (that own and 

sell the products stored/handled at the Tampa Terminal).  This SIC Code is utilized for Kinder Morgan 

petroleum terminals nationwide.  

 

Response:  After further review and discussions with CFPL, the SIC Code for the Tampa Terminal will 

be changed to 4226, since CFPL does not own the fuel that they receive at their facility, they just own 

the pipeline and infrastructure.  CFPL is different in that they are hired by other bulk gasoline terminals 

(e.g., Murphy Oil, Citgo, Motiva, etc.) to handle and store gasoline products.  

 

C.  Email submitted by Christopher Fleck, P.E. of Central Florida Pipeline (CFPL) received January 5, 

2012 provided the following comments. 

 

Comment No. 1:  The 18.5 HP Deutz Diesel Corp. diesel pump, the 158 HP Deutz Diesel Corp. air 

compressor, and the 47.5 HP Grimmer Schmidt air compressor are still referenced on Page 6 of 32 in the 

Operating Permit.  Please remove these references from the permit before finalizing the Operating 

Permit. 
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Response:  According to the facility, the three engines have been removed from the facility.  Therefore, 

the reference to the engines is removed from Page 6 of 32 of the operating permit. 

 

Comment No. 2:  Based on our discussion, we understand that EPC is proposing that a CEMS 

performance evaluation requirement be added to the CFPL Tampa permit for consistency purposes as 

this requirement was recently included in the air permit for a similar facility currently constructing a 

VRU.  Please note that the CFPL Tampa facility has already met the initial performance testing 

requirements under 40 CFR 63 Subparts A & BBBBBB for the VRU and VRU CEMS, while the other 

facility will likely need to meet these requirements in the future (upon completion of construction).  Our 

understanding is that annual performance testing is not required under 40 CFR 63 Subpart A.  Please 

confirm that the proposed CEMS performance evaluation requirement is appropriate for the CFPL 

Tampa Terminal. 

 

Response: After further review of the facility’s operations and discussions with CFPL, it has been 

determined that since the CEMS continually monitors the VRU stack gas concentration, it can be 

considered the method of compliance and can be used to demonstrate compliance with the 10 mg/L 

VOC standard.  Therefore, an annual VOC stack test will not be required.  However, a RATA shall be 

performed on the CEMS annually to ensure proper operation of the CEMS.  Specific Condition No. 

B.15 is changed as follows to require the facility to perform a VOC stack test on the VRU prior to 

renewal of the TV permit.  

 

From: 

B.15. Compliance with 40 CFR 60.502(b) and Specific Condition Nos. B.3., B.4., B.7., and B.8. shall be 

determined using EPA Methods 2, 2A, 2B, 2C, or 2D as appropriate, 18, 21, 22, 25A or 25B, and 27 as 

listed below and as contained in 40 CFR 60, Appendix A and adopted by reference in Rule 62-297, F.A.C.  

Two copies of the test data shall be submitted to the Air Management Division of the Environmental 

Protection Commission of Hillsborough County office within 45 days of such testing.  Failure to submit the 

input rate or operation at conditions during testing which do not reflect actual operating conditions may 

invalidate the test.  Testing shall be conducted while loading a typical mix of products.  [40 CFR 60.18, 40 

CFR 60.503, Rules 62-4.070(3) and 62-297.440(2)(b), F.A.C., and Permit No. 0570085-022-AC] 

 

A)  Test the loading rack system and the inlet and outlet of the VRU for VOC emissions once per 

federal fiscal year (October 1 – September 30). 

 

B)  During the annual VOC test on the VRU, the permittee shall also conduct a performance 

evaluation of the CEMS in accordance with the specifications and procedures of 40 CFR 

63.7, 40 CFR 63.8, and Appendix B of 40 CFR 60. 

 

To: 

B.15. Compliance with 40 CFR 60.502(b) and Specific Condition Nos. B.3., B.4., B.7., and B.8. shall be 

determined using EPA Methods 2, 2A, 2B, 2C, or 2D as appropriate, 18, 21, 22, 25A or 25B, and 27 as 

listed below and as contained in 40 CFR 60, Appendix A and adopted by reference in Rule 62-297, F.A.C.  

Two copies of the test data shall be submitted to the Air Management Division of the Environmental 

Protection Commission of Hillsborough County office within 45 days of such testing.  Failure to submit the 

input rate or operation at conditions during testing which do not reflect actual operating conditions may 

invalidate the test.  Testing shall be conducted while loading a typical mix of products.  [40 CFR 60.18, 40 
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CFR 60.503, Rules 62-4.070(3), 62-297.310(7)(a)3., and 62-297.440(2)(b), F.A.C., and Permit No. 

0570085-022-AC] 

 

A)  Test the loading rack system and the inlet and outlet of the VRU for VOC emissions within 225 

days prior to the expiration date of this permit. 

 

B)  The permittee shall conduct a performance evaluation of the CEMS in accordance with the 

specifications and procedures of 40 CFR 63.7, 40 CFR 63.8, and Appendix B of 40 CFR 60.  

The performance evaluation shall be performed annually, however, the results of the 

performance evaluation do not have to be submitted to the EPCHC.  The results of the 

performance evaluation shall be maintained onsite for at least five years and shall be made 

available upon request by any local, state, or federal air pollution control agency.    
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In the Matter of an 

Application for Title V Air Operation Permit by: 

 

Central Florida Pipeline, LLC 

2101 GATX Drive 

Tampa, Fl 33605 

 

Responsible Official: 

Clint Lonon, Operations Manager – Florida     

Revised Draft Permit Project No. 0570085-023-

AV 

Facility ID No. 0570085 

TV Renewal and Revision to Incorporate 

Permit No. 0570085-022-AC 

Hillsborough County, Florida 

 

Facility Location:  Central Florida Pipeline, LLC operates a bulk gasoline terminal, which is located in 

Hillsborough County at 2101 GATX Drive, Tampa, Fl 33605. 

 

Project:  The purpose of this project is to renew operation of the bulk gasoline terminal, Permit No. 

0570085-021-AV, and incorporate Permit No. 0570085-022-AC for the above referenced facility.  

Details of the project are provided in the application and the enclosed Statement of Basis. 

 

Permitting Authority:  Applications for Title V air operation permits are subject to review in 

accordance with the provisions of Chapter 403, Florida Statutes (F.S.) and Chapters 62-4, 62-210, 62-

213 of the Florida Administrative Code (F.A.C.).  The proposed project is not exempt from air 

permitting requirements and a Title V air operation permit is required to operate the facility.  The 

Environmental Protection Commission of Hillsborough County is the Permitting Authority responsible 

for making a permit determination for this project.  The Permitting Authority’s physical and mailing 

address is:  3629 Queen Palm Dr., Tampa, Fl 33619.  The Permitting Authority’s telephone number is 

813/627-2600. 

 

Project File:  A complete project file is available for public inspection during the normal business hours 

of 8:00 a.m. to 5:00 p.m., Monday through Friday (except legal holidays), at the address indicated above 

for the Permitting Authority.  The complete project file includes the draft permit, the statement of basis, 

the application, and the information submitted by the applicant, exclusive of confidential records under 

Section 403.111, F.S.  Interested persons may view the draft permit by visiting the following website:  

http://www.dep.state.fl.us/air/emission/apds/default.asp and entering the permit number shown above.  

Interested persons may contact the Permitting Authority’s project review engineer for additional 

information at the address or phone number listed above. 

 

Notice of Intent to Issue Permit:  The Permitting Authority gives notice of its intent to issue a 

draft/proposed Title V air operation permit renewal to the applicant for the project described above.  The 

applicant has provided reasonable assurance that continued operation of the existing equipment will not 

adversely impact air quality and that the project will comply with all appropriate provisions of Chapters 

62-4, 62-204, 62-210, 62-212, 62-213, 62-296 and 62-297, F.A.C.  The Permitting Authority will issue a 

proposed permit and subsequent final permit in accordance with the conditions of the draft/proposed 

permit unless a response received in accordance with the following procedures results in a different 

decision or a significant change of terms or conditions.  

 

Public Notice:  Pursuant to Section 403.815, F.S. and Rules 62-110.106 and 62-210.350, F.A.C., you 

(the applicant) are required to publish at your own expense the enclosed Public Notice of Intent to Issue 

http://www.dep.state.fl.us/air/emission/apds/default.asp
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Air Permit (Public Notice).  The Public Notice shall be published one time only as soon as possible in 

the legal advertisement section of a newspaper of general circulation in the area affected by this project.  

The newspaper used must meet the requirements of Sections 50.011 and 50.031, F.S. in the county 

where the activity is to take place.  If you are uncertain that a newspaper meets these requirements, 

please contact the Permitting Authority at the above address or phone number.  Pursuant to Rule 62-

110.106(5) and (9), F.A.C., the applicant shall provide proof of publication to the Permitting Authority 

at the above address within 7 days of publication.  Failure to publish the notice and provide proof of 

publication may result in the denial of the permit pursuant to Rule 62-110.106(11), F.A.C. 

 

Comments:  The Permitting Authority will accept written comments concerning the draft/proposed Title 

V air operation permit for a period of 30 days from the date of publication of the Public Notice.  Written 

comments must be received by the close of business (5:00 p.m.), on or before the end of this 30-day 

period by the Permitting Authority at the above address.  As part of his or her comments, any person 

may also request that the Permitting Authority hold a public meeting on this permitting action.  If the 

Permitting Authority determines there is sufficient interest for a public meeting, it will publish notice of 

the time, date, and location in the Florida Administrative Weekly (FAW).  If a public meeting is 

requested within the 30-day comment period and conducted by the Permitting Authority, any oral and 

written comments received during the public meeting will also be considered by the Permitting 

Authority.  If timely received written comments or comments received at a public meeting result in a 

significant change to the draft/proposed permit, the Permitting Authority shall issue a revised 

draft/proposed permit and require, if applicable, another Public Notice.  All comments filed will be 

made available for public inspection.  For additional information, contact the Permitting Authority at the 

above address or phone number. 

 

Petitions:  A person whose substantial interests are affected by the proposed permitting decision may 

petition for an administrative hearing in accordance with Sections 120.569 and 120.57, F.S.  The petition 

must contain the information set forth below and must be filed with (received by) the Environmental 

Protection Commission of Hillsborough County’s Legal Office, 3629 Queen Palm Drive, Tampa, FL 

33619 (Telephone:  (813) 627-2600; Fax:  (813) 627-2602).  Petitions filed by the applicant or any of 

the parties listed below must be filed within 14 days of receipt of this Written Notice of Intent to Issue 

Air Permit.  Petitions filed by any persons other than those entitled to written notice under Section 

120.60(3), F.S., must be filed within 14 days of publication of the attached Public Notice or within 14 

days of receipt of this Written Notice of Intent to Issue Air Permit, whichever occurs first.  Under 

Section 120.60(3), F.S., however, any person who asked the Permitting Authority for notice of agency 

action may file a petition within 14 days of receipt of that notice, regardless of the date of publication.  

A petitioner shall mail a copy of the petition to the applicant at the address indicated above, at the time 

of filing.  The failure of any person to file a petition within the appropriate time period shall constitute a 

waiver of that person’s right to request an administrative determination (hearing) under Sections 

120.569 and 120.57, F.S., or to intervene in this proceeding and participate as a party to it.  Any 

subsequent intervention (in a proceeding initiated by another party) will be only at the approval of the 

presiding officer upon the filing of a motion in compliance with Rule 28-106.205, F.A.C. 

 

A petition that disputes the material facts on which the Permitting Authority’s action is based must 

contain the following information:  (a) The name and address of each agency affected and each agency’s 

file or identification number, if known; (b) The name, address, and telephone number of the petitioner; 

the name, address and telephone number of the petitioner’s representative, if any, which shall be the 
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address for service purposes during the course of the proceeding; and an explanation of how the 

petitioner’s substantial interests will be affected by the agency determination; (c) A statement of when 

and how each petitioner received notice of the agency action or proposed decision; (d) A statement of all 

disputed issues of material fact.  If there are none, the petition must so indicate; (e) A concise statement 

of the ultimate facts alleged, including the specific facts the petitioner contends warrant reversal or 

modification of the agency’s proposed action; (f) A statement of the specific rules or statutes the 

petitioner contends require reversal or modification of the agency’s proposed action including an 

explanation of how the alleged facts relate to the specific rules or statutes; and, (g) A statement of the 

relief sought by the petitioner, stating precisely the action the petitioner wishes the agency to take with 

respect to the agency’s proposed action.  A petition that does not dispute the material facts upon which 

the Permitting Authority’s action is based shall state that no such facts are in dispute and otherwise shall 

contain the same information as set forth above, as required by Rule 28-106.301, F.A.C. 

 

Because the administrative hearing process is designed to formulate final agency action, the filing of a 

petition means that the Permitting Authority’s final action may be different from the position taken by it 

in this Written Notice of Intent to Issue Air Permit.  Persons whose substantial interests will be affected 

by any such final decision of the Permitting Authority on the application have the right to petition to 

become a party to the proceeding, in accordance with the requirements set forth above. 

 

Mediation:  Mediation is not available in this proceeding. 

 

EPA Review:  EPA has agreed to treat the draft/proposed Title V air operation permit as a proposed 

Title V air operation permit and to perform its 45-day review provided by the law and regulations 

concurrently with the public comment period, provided that the applicant also transmits an electronic 

copy of the required proof of publication directly to EPA at the following email address:  

oquendo.ana@epamail.epa.gov.  Although EPA’s 45-day review period will be performed concurrently 

with the public comment period, the deadline for submitting a citizen petition to object to the EPA 

Administrator will be determined as if EPA’s 45-day review period is performed after the public 

comment period has ended.  The final Title V air operation permit will be issued after the conclusion of 

the 45-day EPA review period so long as no adverse comments are received that result in a different 

decision or significant change of terms or conditions.  The status regarding EPA’s 45–day review of this 

project and the deadline for submitting a citizen petition can be found at the following website address:  

http://www.epa.gov/region4/air/permits/Florida.htm.  

 

Objections:  Finally, pursuant to 42 United States Code (U.S.C.) Section 7661d(b)(2), any person may 

petition the Administrator of the EPA within 60 days of the expiration of the Administrator’s 45-day 

review period as established at 42 U.S.C. Section 7661d(b)(1), to object to the issuance of any Title V 

air operation permit.  Any petition shall be based only on objections to the Permit that were raised with 

reasonable specificity during the 30-day public comment period provided in the Public Notice, unless 

the petitioner demonstrates to the Administrator of the EPA that it was impracticable to raise such 

objections within the comment period or unless the grounds for such objection arose after the comment 

period.  Filing of a petition with the Administrator of the EPA does not stay the effective date of any 

permit properly issued pursuant to the provisions of Chapter 62-213, F.A.C.  Petitions filed with the 

Administrator of EPA must meet the requirements of 42 U.S.C. Section 7661d(b)(2) and must be filed 

with the Administrator of the EPA at: U.S. EPA, 401 M Street, S.W., Washington, D.C.  20460.  For 

more information regarding EPA review and objections, visit EPA’s Region 4 web site at 

mailto:oquendo.ana@epamail.epa.gov
http://www.epa.gov/region4/air/permits/Florida.htm
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Executed in Tampa, Florida. 

 

 

 

    

Richard D. Garrity, Ph.D.  Date 

Executive Director  

 

 

  

http://www.epa.gov/region4/air/permits/Florida.htm
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

 

The undersigned duly designated deputy agency clerk hereby certifies that this Written Notice of Intent 

to Issue Title V Air Operation Permit (including the Public Notice, the Statement of Basis, and the 

Draft/Proposed Permit) was mailed, or a link to these documents available electronically on a publicly 

accessible server was sent by electronic mail with received receipt requested, before the close of 

business on ____________________ to the persons listed below. 

 

Clint Lonon, Central Florida Pipeline, LLC  

Chris Fleck, P.E., Central Florida Pipeline, LLC:  chistopher_fleck@kindermorgan.com 

Kevin Golden, P.E. – UNIVERSAL Solutions, Inc. 

Ms. Katy Forney, U.S. EPA Region 4:  forney.kathleen@epamail.epa.gov 

Ms. Ana Oquendo, EPA Region 4:  oquendo.ana@epamail.epa.gov 

Ms. Barbara Friday, DEP BAR:  barbara.friday@dep.state.fl.us (for posting with U.S. EPA, Region 4) 

 

 

 

Clerk Stamp 

FILING AND ACKNOWLEDGMENT FILED, on this 

date, pursuant to Section 120.52(7), Florida Statutes, with 

the designated agency clerk, receipt of which is hereby 

acknowledged. 

 

 

________________________________ ______________ 

(Clerk) (Date) 

mailto:forney.kathleen@epamail.epa.gov
mailto:oquendo.ana@epamail.epa.gov
mailto:barbara.friday@dep.state.fl.us

